GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 1 of 24

PARTS LIST

HYDRO
TRACTORS

MODELS: GT12H
UT-34002-A

GT14H
UT-34003-A

GT16H
UT-34004-A

IF [NESHARETLY LUBED THIS MACHINE CAN CAUSE QEVERE INJUAY, THCAE WHD USE AND

ﬂ WA R N I N G MAINTAIN THE MACHINE BHOULD MY TAAINED IM ITE PRCPER UK, WARMNED OFITE DANGERE,
AND BHOLLED READ THE ENTIRE MANLAL REEDAE ATTEMAT MG o ST US, SPERATIE ADJURT
CR JERVICE THE MACHINE.

FRINTEDR IN L.5.A. PART NO. JA-RE110-3




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 2 of 24

FIGURE 1

FRAME & THANSAXLE




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

FIGURE 1
PARTS LIST

| no. | PaAT N, |OTY.[ oERCRIPTION
1 [Ja-1pRaag | 1 EVWITM- Bafaty
2 | Jh-54378-4 | E MLIT- Sefety swilsh mounting
3 Yaa-d4v02-2 | 2 WASHER- Lpck 5/ axt. lpeth
4 [ Ja-Z43755 | 1 BOOT- Bafty awlitch
5 [ Jo=116d3-1 1 FRAME ABEEMBLY
B | JA=-4BE50-T 18 | RIYET
T [Ja-36508-4 | 4 IBOLATOR- Englne
Bl JA330ET-d [ 2 | DECAL- Warning (heat]
3 [JA-3E248-7 | 1 BUEBHING- Straln rallet
W0 | JA-40028-8 | 3 BOREW- B/8-18 x 2 374 hax hd,
i1 |Ja-d44614-2 | B WABHER- Ladk 3/H hvy,
12 | JA-19642-3 1 TUBE ASSEMBLY
Hydro to valve (14 & B H.PO
13 | JA-12068-4 | 1 TURE ASSEMBLY- Flitar hydrc
[12 H.F.}
14 | JA-12410-4 1 TLHE ABSEMBLY- Yalva to lillar
{14 818 H.F
16 | Un-38247-7 | 2 | COWNECTOR- Muls [tube 1o far
18 | JA-24311-D | 1 MUT- 3/8=-T8 hay |am, (Filiar to mydro]
17 | JA-DS24T-5 | 1 BRAGKET- Fillar mounting
1B [ JA-25247-8 | ATUD= Filler & hypdio mlg,
16 | JA-25247-4 | 1 | SPACER- Filter mig.
20 | JA-15035-5 | 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY- Filitarto hydra
1 | JA-12088-4 | 1 BARE AREEMELY- Fiiter mig.
22 | JA-aadTdz 1 1 | NUT- 35418 hex (Her to Bracket )
23 | JA-125EE-2 | 1 TUBE AGSEMBLY= Filtar 14 hydre
24 | JA=3E110-T | B MALE ELBOW
28 | JA-SE004-F £ & CONMECTOR- Male 37 1{lace
28 | JA-IEIN4-B | 1 TUBE- Hydragaar & tranaakis
o7 | JA-32T4-0 | AR BPACER
88 | JA-GCD40-4 | 1 SCREW-1/2-13 x 1 hew hd,
20 | JA-dARIS-A | & WASHER- Lock, 102 hwy.
M| JA-4CD4DE | 2 SCREW- 1/2-18 x 7 3/ hex hd.
37 | JA-40D410 | 2 BCAEW-1/2-18 x T 344 hes hd,
32 | JA-4516-8 § 2 WASHER— Look- 1 1/8 med,
33 | JA-G428L2 1 2 MLUT- 1 1/8-12 hax Jam
3 | JA1AITET [ A WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY
{ReEr) (T4 & 18 WP
JA-1E183-3 | 1 WHEEL & TIRE AESEMBLY
{Fmar} (12 H.P.]
25 l JABI60E | 10 | BOLT- Fear whesl !
38 | JA-gie0a-0 | 2 HLIE= Raar whesl
3T | JA-830%1-6 | 1 DRAW BAR ABSEMBLY
38 | JA=dRGDI-B | 2 KEY- 14 x 1 1/8 wosdrul!
M | JA-DRIER-B | 1 IPACER
40 | JA-IM3T-3 | T VENT- Alr
A1 | JA-3stddE | 1 | BABKET- Hyorogear
42 | JA-45BH0-2 | 1 | AIMGE- Ralsining
43 | JA-23518.8 | 1 EEYEL FIMNIOH
4 | JA-T1848-5 [ 1 HYDROUGEAR ASSEMBLY
S | JA-T1E2E-E [ 1 TRAMNSAXLE ASSEMELY

A/R - A Ragquirsd
¥« s figure 13 Ior somplets pare brank devwn.
" - Bn figure 12 lor completa peris Braek down.

Page 3 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 4 of 24

FIGURE 2

BRAKE K LINKAGE

72




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

FIGURE 2
PARTS LIST

NG | PARTNG |QTY | nESCRIPTION MO | EART NG |GTY | DESCRIPTION
1 rJﬁ.—-ﬂ 1581-9 2 |GCHEW- G/98-18 1 58 ot 3B | JA-ARM1-3 2 |WABHER- A4
2 | JA-TERTE-3 1 BRAKE EAND & LINING ASSEMBLY 30 | JA-S00R8-E 1 BCREW= 71E-20 x 3 hax hd
¥ [Ja-213004 | 1 [ DAUM- Brake 40 Ja-345020 | 1 | PECAL- Brake
4 | JA-B4AT 1B 2 | NUT. ES18-18 hax Cflock 41 | JA-E4614-6 | 3 [WREHER- Lok 7718 byy
3 | JA-IS 1952 1 [ SPRING- Sompregeion 42 Ja-gdare-2 | 2| NUT- 5814 hex Slaek
B | JA-45300-3 1 | WASKER- §/15 SAE Flal 43 | Ja-44814-2 | 3 |WASHER- Lock 38 hyy
T | JAIB207-F T | PHWOT BAND &53EMALY 44 | JA=$E30-1 4 |'WaA3HER- /8 EAE
B | JA=40B00-2 1 | BCREW= 1/4=20 = 1% wiwgahar 45 | JA-BB171-1 T |ARM- Raveree
¥ | JA-3ERE0-2 & | LiMK- Brake Ithg 46 | JA-4ATT-L [ 7 I NUT- 3815 b= |am
10 | JA-BEE30-3 2 | LINK- Braks shart 47 | Ja~10026-2 | 1 §SCREW- 3/8-T8 hak hd
11 | JA-3R0A8-5 T PIM= Camnaniing 44 | JA-3E18-7 1 KMNDB- 3hft levar
12 | JA-4B137=1 2 | PIM= Rell BR22 0 354 a8 | Ja-d84]1-2 3 i WARHER- Shakaproot
13 | Ja-T614%-0 T | FIM- T/ & T 5 clevis a5 | JA-35e53-1 1 |ROD-Shrt
14§ Ja-480032-R 4 |FIM- 178 x { coltar 21 ] Ja=14208-2 1 LEVER ABEY= Hydro shalt
16 [ JA-de301-7 1 | KEY- 348 x 34 woodeuft 52 (Ja-45402-8 | 1 | WASHER- Shakeproof
18 | JAa-11825-3 1 TRANIANLE ABSEMBLY B3 [ JA-40010-8 2 | BOAEW- 1/6-20 = B8 hex hd
17 | JA-33870-B 1 ROD- Braks A4 | JA-44813-0 2 | WABHER- Lok, 15 hyy
18 | JA-A5001-4 4 | PIN- 3722 w2/ cotter 56 |JA-35274-2 § 2 |FIN
12 | JA-18158-7 1 FiN- 144 % 1 104 roll 28 | JA4-5T40-7 1 PIM= 38 1 144 Slewid
20 | JA-18TEY-2 1 [ BRAKE LOCK BECTOR ABREMBLY AT | JA-DS15T-3 1 | BRAGCKET- Ball crark maunting
21 | JA-41000-4 T [BCAEW. 1/4-20 « 2/8 eal 55 | JA-RO9ER-T 1 CRAMK- Ball
22 | JA-353572-0 1 Gollar B9 | JA=ALTZ{=8 1 WASHER- Loak 3rB int 1ooth
23 | JA-MEL0-5 1 [ KNOBE- Parking brake 80 | JA-B5250-0 1 | STUD- Crankad fydre conl
24 | JA-25H12-3 1 | SPRIMNG- Erake 100K releLas BEANg mnt
25 | JA-SEIT-2 1 [EPRAING- Brake padal return G |Jh-35260-T | 1 [SERING- Hydra contesl
28 | JA-B5H0-1 1 ROD- Erake [DSE AatLator Bz | JA-AsEar-2 1 RACIC- Epeed genirpl
27 | JA-TEEDR-E 1 | BRAKE LOCK FAWL ASSEMBLY B3 |JA-3TD0E-8 | 1 |JOINT- Balf
28 | SA-4E735-7 1 PIN- 1/ x 38 roll Edi |oJi-dddi1=2 i NUT- 3/8-24 haw
28 [Ja-13a-2 1 BRAKE ARM ASSEMBLY BS | JA-44475-H i NUT- 1/2-13 hax
(i E1EHF) BE |Ja-44p0-8 | 2 | HUT- 5¢7é-14 hea
JA-130ER-E 1 | ARM- Eraks [TEH F } ar | Je-fdgr3e | 1 |WASHER- Lock &8 hyy
30 | JA-9BD0E-E 3 | PIN- 1/8 » 342 cotter 8 | Ja-a830%-7 | 1 |WASHER- /2 flat SAE
3| JA-B481 53 ? | BLIBHING- Breke ahaft prvot &0 | Ja-15886-2 | T (HYDROQ ACTUATING ARK A35Y
22 | JA-ZEUB0-S 2 | BUBHING- LM gheit prvot TO | JA-4BA00-5 | 1 | KEY- 1r8 = 5/8 woddrull
33 | JA-R4ATI-G 2 BLISHING 1 | fA-35055-8 1 EPRIMG- Hytirg aontosd newtealiaas
34 [ JA-181T8-4 1 | SPEED CONTROL ASSEMBLY 72 | MA-4DD18-0 | 1 |BOAEW-2/18-18% 1 154 hax hd
35 5 JA-I5ES{-d 1 SPALER- Braka padai T3 [ JA-35251.3 1 BFACER- Hydrs padal
28 | JA-Z4dA8-% | 1 | PEDAL- Hydro 74 | JA-36B5E-E ¢ T | PIN-Agjusting
ar | JA-40DEg-0 1 | SGREW- 7/16-20% 4 172 hax hd

* Basa figure Y2 1ar complate adivies garle Bropkdown.

Page 5 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

FIGURE 3
PARTS LIST

FIGURE 3

ENGQINE & DRIVE 3HAFT

Page 6 of 24

MO, | PART NO  (GTY | GESCRIPTION E MG | PARTHO |(OTY | GESCRIPTION 1

1| JA-dE302-8) 1 KEY= 315 x 5/8 woadrul PE | JAAEREOD-4 | B WASMER- 7./4 flat

2 | JA-d5B45-5 [ 1 |RING= Rataining B4 | JA-358ES-87 1 BEMAL= Engrie dust

3| JA-A0d2e-2 ) 1% |SCREW- 3218 x 1 hex hd 25 | JA-1271R7-07 1 BIR CUETING AS5Y

4 | JA378T-7 1 BEARIMG- Drive abajt ginas [inc: rel W24}

5 | JA=65301-1 ] 12 [WAEHER- 18 fia o8 | JA-LFITT-2) 1 NIFFLE= 1/4 NFT 2" lonp

8 | JA-ddaFg-z ] 12 |MUT- 3/B- 18 nex Cllogk 2T | JA-dP24d-T [ 1 CAf 140 NPT Pips

T Ja-1Eed-3 ) 1 SO NG BHAFT ASREMBLY P8 | JA-L448T0 ( o M- 3/6-¥8 hax fmx Iock

g |Ja-12284-4( 1 [FRONT COUPLING ASSEMBLY 28 | Jp-pegeR-0| 1 SROUND ENGINE TO FRAME
B { JA-BRCAO-HF 1 EMGIMEs HaRhlar K=341, AOS, 18 H F a0 [ JA-SSE0GE-5 | & WASHER

JA-BROEC=F [ 1 |EMGIME- Kohler K=301 ASS 13 HF [ 31 [ Ja-d0027-0| 4 | BOLT-3/8-18x 2 hax hd
JA-BB03-8 | 1 EMGINE- Knhlar K-321, ADE 14 HF 32 | JA-HB14=2 ( 4 LOSEWASHER- 38 hwy

14 | JA-40010-6| B |SCREW- 1/4-30x B/B 32 | JA-3E200-B | AR WABHER- /B {IA1
17T | JA-B4BEGE=B| T |CLAMP- Mutflar rodobog 34 | J&-3GE0R-2| 7 | BRACKET- ENgIne mibg
18 | JA-40018-B | 1 BOLT- 6AB-18 £ 78 a8 | JA-A1208-3( 1 SOREW- 3/8-18k 1)28q hd Bet
T3 | JR-A4813-6| ? [WAIHER- Logk 5776 hvy A% | JA-3SDTS-E | 4 LIEC- Coupling
14 | JA-38883-0| 1 MLIFFLER ASSEMBLY At | JAAETEE-4 | 1 BLIBHIMG: Deive shaft pivol

T8 | JA-SE1BA-B | 7 |KEY- Emctri cluich mbg 8 | dA-a0as3-7 | T | WRSHER

8 | JA-ddGid-| A LOGKwASHER- 718 hvy 1] .IP«.-1SMB-3|I T COUPLING ABSEMBLY

17 | JA-40033-D [ 4 (SCAEW-T/16 x 344 hax hd 40 1 JA-NTH1-8 [ 1 [ BPRING FAN MLDLINTING

18 | JA-40037-2 | 1 [SCAEW=TAEx 205 1 154 hey ha 41 | JA-33E21-9f 1 FAMN

19 | JA-EdEEs-8 | 1 [WASHER- Slutch retainer 42 | Jh-G8300-5 | 1 | MEY-IFTE & 1 woodru
20 | fA-35485-3 | T [EFACER- Elestric clutch mitg
21 | JA-E8037-8 | 1 [ELECTRICP T O Gluich benke
22 | JAAd&EA-D | & [LOCKWARBMER- 154 huy




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 7 of 24

FIGURE 4

POWER TAKE OFF ASSEMBLY (PTQ)

FIGURE 4
PARTS LIST

NQ. 1 PART NO. |GTY.| DERCRIFTION MG, | PART NO [QTY.| DESCRIPTION
1 [ JAAEATL-T 1 | SPRING- Comp Idler tanpinn 1d | JA-44387-0 1| MLIT- 358 hex |&m
{ouisidey 165 [JA-23G41-2 | 1 | BRAGKET- |dlergpnng &
2 [ JA-ZEd74=6 1 SPRING- Comp ldlar tamson adjuating acrew
HLTILLY 19 | JA-43031-8 2 |COTTER HARFIN
3 [ JA-40027-2 | 1 | SCREW- )/E-18 % 2 144 haw h 17 | JA-35208-7 1 | ROB= dlar pivot
4 | JA-ZI07T-1 1 | WABHER 18 ! WA=10084-0 1 {OLEA ARM &
5 | JA-73025-d 1 | FIXED IGLER AS3EMBLY SPRING TENEIOM ASSY
B |JA-3E7E{-4 | {1 | BPAGER ! 19 | dAeddsdag i 7 |BOLT- 3/8-18 x 5. 1/2 Carr
T [ JAB5403-T | 1 | AOD- Froed wdlar rstairing 20 | JA-40028-2 g | SCREW- 3/8-18 x 1 hex hd
B JA-40027-4 | 1 [ SCREW-38-T8x 2142 hax hd 1 [ JA-dd4BT-0 | 3 | MUT- 3/8-18 hex MNex lock
@ | JA-J4405-2 [ 2 | (CLERA- Stand off 2 | JA-33081-5 1 |PULLEY- Id]er
10 | JA-2M08T-4 ¢ 1 | PULLEY- ldlar 23 | JA-35258-4 1 |&PACER
11 | JAs45301-1 L | WABHERA 24 | JA-50087T-1 1 | BRACKET= Idlar
12 | JA-da814-2 | 3 | WASHER- Look, 3/8 hvy spring refaioing
T3 | JA-dd311-0 § | NUT- 3815 hax




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 8 of 24

FIGURE 5

STEERING LINKAGE




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

FIGURE &
PARTS LIST

NG, | PART NO. [QTY¥.| DESCRIPTION
1| JA-44187-8 | 2 BOLT- 3/8-18x% 1 14 Carr,
2 | JA-BOETE-8 ; 1 BRARCKET- Steeting gaar
2| JA=dAST4-2 | 4 WAEHER- Loak 38 hvy
4 | JA=54311-0 | B MLUT=- 3/8=16
5 | JA-40028-4 | 2 SCREW- 28-18 £ 1 174 hai hd.
| Ja-i2eeE | I STEERIMNG QEAR AZSEMBLY
T | JAd41B0-Z | 2 BOLT- 5/16-18 x 3/4 zarr.
B | JA-Mag0 | 2 WUT- 1/2-20 hew Jam
B | JA-d4018-4 | 2 WASHER- Lock 142 hwy.
0 | JA=-35334-8 1 BEARING
11 | JA-4B30-T 1 KEY- WondmH
T2 | JA=-40015-8 1 BOLT-6-1B=18% 2
18 | JR=q4T22.0 | 2 WASHER- Lock 172 [nt. tawth
14 [ JA=18163-6 | 2 BALL JOINT ASSEMBLY
15 [ JA-da3ga- | 2 MLUIT- 1/72-20 ke Jam
18 | JA-14087-3 | 1 ETEERING ARM & HLIE ASREMELY
1T | JA=d4g13-9 | 3 WASHER= Lock 5716 by
18 | JA-44310-5 [ & NUT- 5/1€-18 hax
18 | JA-BEOES-3 1 CAP- Steering wheal
20 | JA-d83EE-8 1 HLUT= 54B=18 héwx |Jam
Bl JA-1B0TT-2 | 1 DAAG LINK ASBEMBLY
Z2 | JA-22A88-2 t STEERING WHEEL
23 | SA=T54ET-8 | 2 BALL JOINT ASSEMBLY
24 | SA-AB1E4.F | 1 RS- Tle
29 | JASETTHB | 2 BUSHING
28 | JA-{2192-F 1 SPIMELE ARSEMBLY- LH.
2T | JA-481d0-d | 2 FIM= 5718 x 1 142 roll
28 | JA-TE1B0-0 | 1 STEERING ARM AISEMEBLY
25 | JA-d8138-3 ;) 2 Pit- Rofl 3% %1
o0 | JA-308%3-0 | 1 PIM= Frant dkle mig.
31 | JA-324BB-E | 1 WASHER- Spindls retalner AH.
32 | JA-47921-B | 2 FITTING- Greaza
B3 | JA1B180T { FRONT AXLE ASEEMBLY
[Imol. Ral, W8 & 34]
| JABAROT-E2 | I SPINCLE ASSEMBELY R.H.
35 | JA-328T0-E | 4 BEARIMGE- Frant wimel
TRE | JAIRIE | B TIRE ASSEMBLY [iront]
{Inol, 26 & 40}
g7 | JA3ER42-2 | @ CAP- Freni wheal hub
SF | JA-A8004-G [ 2 PIM- 8432 » T 144 cotler
3 | JA-A02ES-R | 2 WASHER=- Frant whasl maunting
40 | Jp=d7I21-4 ) B QREASE FTTING- Front wihasl

"Sae llludtradlan 51 for complele saryics pArtd breskdown.

'"&an your deefer for erviog.

Page 9 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 10 of 24

FIGURE 6

LIFT LINKAGE

435—'@

e %:D HYDRG
a1 45 \
?;44

10



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

FIGURE 6

PARTS LIST

Page 11 of 24

NO ] PART NO. ]_OTT, DESCAIRTION NG.| PART NO, |GTY. | DESCRIPTION
[ JAAGETETS | 1 | PIN= Clovie a8 | JAs38407-T | 1 CAR
‘2| JAA7ERTE | 1 [SPAGCER 48 | JA-EnITd-E [ 4 BEACER- LiMarm
3 | JA-48037-2 1 HAIRP{N= Cotter T | JA=Sd310-8( 2 NLUT= 5f78= 18 bix
| JAAdTRE-T 1 |FPOBITION CONTROL LINK AREY, 48 | A8 3-E | 2 WASHER- Lok 6518 fvy
LH TR | JA-SIEZE=Y | 1 CHAADRAMNT. Lift
"5 | JA-3853-4 | 1 [LINK- Micra-adiust B H el | JA=A0018-8 | 2 ECREW.- B/18-18 x 1 hox hd
TE | JASKERES | 2 [ NUT- 1/2-20 ho= sidilad *rEl | JAB4188-3 | 1 GAP- Lrit hendls
T | JA=41201-4 1 | BCREW- 5M8-18 % 1/2 aak Hpd | JA-BI1GA4G | B2 PLUMNGER- Lifl lever
8 | JA-IE003-8 T |PIN-1/8 & 2 onitar A% | JA-dA1A5-5{ 1 Flh= 178 x 142 rol!
B [ JA-120071 1 | LIFT AFRM ASSEMBLY hE | JA-3908%-0 | 1 SOLLAR- L Ievar plungur
‘10| JA=IH0Q-5 1 | BRACKET- Sering attactiment EE ] JA-S3d12-R | 1 AQD- Lift lavar
T1 | JA-42138-0 | 2 [PIN-Rell 316 = 9754 g .Jﬁ.-121ﬂ?'-?\ 1 ‘ HAMDLELIFT
g | JA-IBTED=D | 1 | BRAGKET- Shigk &7 JA-OOR-D ] 2 SCREW- G&/T8-18 0 1 174 hex hd
13 | JRA-25301-T | 2 [ WARMER- 17-32" SAE Flat &B | JA-12TET-B| 1 LIFT AAM & FI¥OT WELDMEMNT,
M4 | JA-4EI3E-3 | 2 | PLN- Rall 148 x 354 1ZHP
‘T3 [ JA-23888.9 § 1 | AOD- Muaro-edust JA-130a3-8 | 1 LIFT AFM & PIVOT WELDMENT 14 k
18 | JA-4B301-1 B | WASHER- 358 EAE FIml 1HHP
Y| JA-EA0L-2 1 | WAZHER- Shakaproof B3 | JA-ADHA-T( 1 KEY-3MAx /18 x 2 /R
™A | JA-48002-8 | 2 |PIN-1/8 = 34 cptter A0 | JA-SE00M-Z | 1 FIN- 5,32 x 5/B catber
19 | fA-IEHET-1 i |TUBE-Lock A1 | JA-4EE00-8 | 4 WASHER- 5/98 flat
2 | JA-35BBE-0 1 [LOCK-Poetion conkral gy | JA-a7EAE-0 | 1 SPAING
“21 | JA-d4382-0 ] \ NUT= 1/2=20 Fax Jom RS | JA-SA0T4-R | A PIM- Latzh
"R JA-ASMB-5 1 | WSS Miaro-adjual e | JA-AETT-T | 2 HUT-515-18 hax lock
2E | JA-54%10-2 T PHUT- 175420 hex "tEE g JA-ddngc-d (B W LIT- 5/18-18 hex
24 | JA-L4BTE0 | 2 | WASHER- Lock 174 hyy R | JA-ISRMZ-T T GLI0E
25 | JA-PRTER-T T | KNGQB- Lift hand le ET | JA=a0010-4 2 BCREW= 1r7d 20 x 1/2 ek
“28 | JA-2518%-8 1 |LEYER- Valva atutl BE | JA-5Q4TE-2| B MUT= 3/B=TE hax slagk
27 | JAB0OES [ 2 | PiN- 172 003/9 cotter B | JA-3EREE-4 | 1 CROGEEAR- Cannesting [Ink
TeR [ JA-BTEDF-4 | 1 | PAM- Adjusbing 70| JA-BE1GB-5 | B | BDLT- Linkage mounting
TR | MA-44317-0 [ 1 | MUT- 378- 6 hex 71| JASB16E-T | B BLISH | N{3= ANAr Rarger pivol
90 3 A-33E24-Y [ 1 |ROD-Ehif 72 | JA-44d475-8 | 2 WUT= /213 b ook
21| JAa-dE108-2 1 | PIN- Foll 3432 x &4 7| JA-Taosea | 9 HANGER- Front
39 | JA-DA30B-4 | 1 |2PRING 7| JA-130882 | 4 HANEER- Fear 12 HE
"I | JA-A009E-E { | BCREW- 1/4-20 « 2 1/2 hax hd JA-1A088-1 | 1 HANGEER- Fear{d & 18HF
T | JA-SERDE- | 1 | ELBOW- Banval T8 | JA-SODAE-E [ 5 TYLINDER- 2* hift (Maie 1)
*35 | JA-IETRE-Y 1 | RESTRICTOR= Ast bydraulo ins TH | JA=2EZEE-0 | 1 FPRING
‘18| JA-EE1SE-0 | 1 | HOSE- Elbaw [te valvet 27 | JA-8DDE-D | f PIN- 148 % 1 174 cottar
"7 | JA-igtYe-R | @ |HOSE ASSEMBLY T8 | JA-48002-8 | 4 Pih= 1/8 K 1 catber
88 | JA-40013-2 1 | SOREW- /4-30 % 2 5/ hex | JA-RARAE-E] 1 BLSHIR - Lift ink
Y80 |JA-45R00-§ | 1 | WWABHER- 143 Hat 80 | JA-158B8-0 [ 1 [ LIFTLINK ASBEMBLY
A0 | J A3 TAEE-D 1 |BFAGER= Llppsr balt gl | Ja-aiasoa| WASHER
41 | JA-396218-8 | 1 | FEMALE-Run tga 82 | JA-4B002-5 | 1 | PIN-Cotter 1/8x 1
42 [ JR-361T10-T 2 | ELBOW= Tuba o valve- YFP ae | GBS | 1 WVALYE- Litt {Note 2
I RES ] - 1 |[TUBE ASSEMBLY- 'Yalve to hydra B | JA-A3ERL.E | 2 LIMK- Conmmgling
TR | JA12610d | 1 | TUBE ASSEMBLY- Walva to fiiter §
4L 1EH P aniy
™2HF only
MWOTE: 1 For sarvion of eylinder, arcder part no. JA-E0238-8,
For mervice of eeel, order part no. JA-E0238-4.
MOTE: 2 For sarvioa &f valve sié skaléhey 'or replaceamanl valve no
JA-S0TE1-1.
ACORN CAP HEX HEAD CAP E:'ﬁmg"éiﬁ"
EPCOL SPOOL —w =3 =41 )

VEP USES SEAL KIT JA- BOZ44-§

AlICD USEA SEAL KIT J&- 602450

11



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 12 of 24

FIGURE 7

INSTRUMEMNT PANEL, BATTERY & FUEL TANK

POSITIVE

12



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

FIGURE 7

Page 13 of 24

PARTS LIST
i Na | PaRTHo. |ary.| DESCRIPTION NO | PART NG, | GTY. | OESCRIPTION
T | JA-RB1A-0 2 |WASBHER- Lock 1/4 hwy A7 | JA-3mea1-! 1 GLAMP- Fusl velva
€ | JA-39948-4 | 2 |ADD- Batlary hold dowh 28 | Ja-drate4 [ STH-ETRAP- 1B HP only
3 | IA-25AR3-2 1 BATTERY 38 | JA-SERSE-T 1 LIMNE= Fusl 12 & 14 HP
4 | JA-ddEio-E | 7 [NUT- 14430 hax JEATEIT-G | 1 LIME- Fusl 16 He
b | JA-44TA0-d | 1 (WASHER- Lock 14 wxt toaoth 40 | SRe30251 [ 1 SHUT-SFF VALVE ABSY
2 | JAEBRM-Y | 1 {CAR- Pomtive hattery terminml 41 [JAa-dmio-d [ 18 | NUT- EA1E-58 hex
7 VJA-44813-0 [ 3 [WASHER- Lock 174 hyy 42 | JA-4F300-3 | 18 | WASHER- BB flat
B | JA-46200-4 | 2 | WASHER- 1/4 SAE Flat 43 | JA-33853-7 [ A BUPPORT- Gae tank, {front)
| JA-336TE-0 | 1 [BRAGKET- Dettary 44 | FA-44008-1 [ 4 BOLT 5/18:T8 A 778 carr
10 | JA-a39RE-B | 4 (BLOREWSR-2:12L 4 46 |JA-44007-R [ 4 BOLT- 5M18-18 k 54 sarr
alothed CVA Ad A5 | JA-3E023-8 £ FLEEVE- Strap
11 | JA-ARS0H-A 1 NUT A7 | JA-T2Da0-8 1 RAIL-AH
12 [ JA-34308.0 | 1 |KEY- (aml of 2} JA-130A0-7 | 1 RAIL-L H
19 | JA-1I0NE-T | | |CHOKE CONTROL ASSEMBLY 8 | A-a4380- ( 2 MLUT= 5/E-24 ha jam
14 | JA-24m82-8 | 1 |KNDB- Thrallg control 40 | JA-3085D-5 | & BRACKET- Faast Mtg
15 | JA-d00391-4 2 |BCHEW #10=24 w 174 C/R truss hd 50 | JA-Sm30T-T ] TIF- Rod
18 | JA-TOTH-7 | 1 {AMMETER 51| JA-fOOTES | 2 | BOREW- 87818 x 748 hew hd
17 | JA-GEE-1 1 |PAMEL= Dash 2 | JA-40D18-4 | 4 SCREW- 5M18=18 = A4 hex hd
18 | JA-3EEEH-E | 1 [ACTIWATOR- Hood relesss 5[ JA-SMEE3-E | 2 | BTLO- Adprgtar
19 | JA-ad00d-8 | 1 [SCREW- 1/4-20 %1 parr B4 | JA-ADES3E | 2 | STRAP- Conanle suppart
0| JA-3PM5-81 1 |PLATE- Instrumsni &8 [ jA-DMT-2 | 2 | SOCAEW- 1420 k 1 hax hd
21 | JA-dE353-0 | 1 |RIYET- 3451 Bultan hd 68 g JA-13080-8 | 2 ARM- Conenla
22 | JA-12TSER [ 1 [THROTTLE- Cantral & Cabls 57 [ JA=44TET-0 | 1 YWASHER= Look 1/4 ext (e leoth
23 | JA-ads11-B ] 2 |WASHERA= Lack #10 hyy S8 | JA-44813-8 | 18 | WABHER- Lock 5/16 hyy
24 | JA-L4485-0 | & | MUT-#10-24 hak 50 | JA-4E302-3 | @ YWASHER- 1/4 (et
25 | JA-SELE3-B | 1 |BPACER B0 | JA-BO242-E | 1 ETRAR SET- Fuel tenk
28 | JA-53054-8 | 1 | LATCH-Heood lock spring (2AHP|
2t | JA=ASa0e-3 1 WASHER- 7/& narrdw atd i o A=BEd Eed 1 BTRAP BET= Fual iark
BB | JA=1EARS-2 1 AWITCH- Hesdhghl 14 & 18 HF only [IBHF)
g8 | JA-13081-H 1 BWITCH= Elsttric oluiah &1 JA=ZARTA.G 1 SUPPORT- s tank (renry
30 | JAERES-E | 1 | BWITSH- Igmiton {Inal 82 [ JA-39E04-4 | % TANK- Fual, 3 Gal,
Asl #1211 &8 TELTEHP
I 81§ JA=d4722-1 | 1 | WAEHER- Lock int tocth JA-FEE04-5 | 1 TANK- Fual, 5 Gal ,
82 | JA-d4480-B | 4 | MUT- B-22 hex 18HP
33 | JA-d£E11.2 | 4 FWARESHER- Lock 2 | JA-a0010-8 | 2 | SCPREW- 1/4-20 x 3/4 hex hd
[ JA-E43E1-2 h] MUIT- 2/8-24 hex jJam 44 | JA-33E51-0 1 BOLENOQLD- Startar
35 | JA-daT01-4 1 | WASHER=- Laek 38 msl tookh BE | Jh-Gd404-P 2 MUT= #10-32 hax
35 | JA-13080-4 | 1 | CAP- Fusltank & Geogs 68 | JpeT3OR0-1 | 1 HARNESS- HOURAMETER
12 k14 HE 57 | JA=RREE0-0 1 HOURMETER
JAITB-3t 1 | CAP- Fusltank & Rauge
16 HF '

13



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 14 of 24

FIGURE 8

REARA FEMDER & SEAT

L]



FIGURE 8
PARTS LIST

GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

NO. | PARTNG |gTr. | DEECRIPTION
1 TJA--IEBSH 2 | BWITCH- Safety
2 | JA=383TH-4 2 NUT- Enlaty awilch
3 | JA-4ETORE | 2 WASHER- Look int
4 | JA=BGITEE 1 BOOT- Saley wwitoh
6 | JA-BETTE1 1 BSX- Toal
B | JA=da3T0-2 | 4 WUIT= /d=20 hax
T JA-4481%0 | 4 WASHER- Lagi /4 hey
3 | JA~SA0D-4 | A WASHER- 174 flat
B | JA-im000-8 1 PIMN= Cattar
10 | JA-ASE28-5 1 SPRING
i1 | JA-BROT?-8 1 DECAL- Inetrusiian
18 | JA-B03TER | 1 CLIP- Saat swnlch mig
13 | JA-ZE063-0 | 7 FLATE= Smet mauniing
4| JA-12408-4 1 EEAT ARSEMBLY
bora [ Ja-aunis | 4 | BOREW- 1/4-20x 172 Pl
8 |JA-35188-8 1 HINEE- Boul
17 | JA=-24310-E | 12 NUT= 5/18-18 hax
18 | JA-4d470-8 | 3 NUT=-Lock 1/4-20
(T2H P anly]
19 | JA=3R012-1 1 PAD Footl H
20 | JA-SEE06-0 | 1 INSERT- Bady
21 | JA-4dEEA-E 4 MUT- Tinngrman
22 | JA=ATO-0 L WASHER- Lok 5fd Ext footh
23 | JA=3307 30 1 PAD=Foot R H
24 | JA=-ANSRE-H [ WMOUNTING Fraat fandar
2E | JA=BE3E -5 2 BRACKET- Faolbcard
BB | S =R TieT 4 FiM=Roll, /4% 1174
27 | Jh-f2g138 | 1B | WASHER- Look 55168 hyy
2B | JABALG-Y | 4 WASHER=- Plain B/18 3AE
28 | JA-5E1T5-8 | 4 MOUNTING - Flesile
20 | JA-4452T-1 g CLIF- Tinnermen
31 [ JAad4T20-2 | 2 WASHER- Logk, 518 Exi. toaik
32 | JA=3E1RE-5 1 WIRE- Ground hody
33 [ Ja-gei01-8 1 RECAL- Name
M| JA-33230-3 2 AETAIMER- Taul light wita
5 | JA-d4811-R 4 WABHER- Lock #10 hwy
T35 | JA-q4431-2 4 NLUT= 10=-32 hmx
¢ | JApeaTd | @ TAIL LIGHT AZSEMBLY
3 | JA-ERiR-E | 1 RE&F FEMDER & BODY ARSEMELY
{rzivdea #33)
18 | JA-4001%8-2 § SCREW- 618 x 5 hex hd
21 { JA-AS08-3 § AFACER- Sgal alrda
41 | JA=130HE-5 1 SEAT-Shdea L H
42 | JA=-12130-8 1 SEAT- Sicid A H
43 | FA-2E1TE-3 1 KM~ Soal aligde

TP Cnly.

Page 15 of 24

14



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 16 of 24

FIGURE 9

FRONT COWLING




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

FIGURE 9

PARTS LIST

ND. | PART NO. |aTY

DESCRIPTION

4 or o

=3 b N

41
42
Lk
LD
45
L1:]
47

JA=44 102
JA-44E13-0
JA-35808-E
JA-1 HR3-0

JAn T4 53
o A=QRCI TS
JA-13080-3
JA=13060-7
JA-J5AE8-4
Jih=B3FRE4-0
JA-3TEET-2
JA-44813-8
JA-44310-8
JA-325T0-B
JA =45 FI-E
JA-$2010-8
JA- 12148
JAE-121820
JA=RIBG-0
JA-L51358-5
JA=3TEE2T
JARZERRE-T
JA-SER4E-E

JA-35307-7
JA-d0018-8
JA=Rd310-2
JA=D5EER-0
NELELLE SR
JA-FERM-G
JA-4040T-8
JA- BTG
JA-FB008-7
JA-400710=E
JA-8011-3
JA-444 510
JA-4ET 1S
JA-45200-2
JASEIB8H-D
JAm=-5454 00
i -AEARC-H
JA-BR101-4
JA-RB0ET-2

o A= B33T o

JA=4G8510
JA=35888- §
JA-3ERaT-3
JA-AODTT-2
JA-ET01-4
JA-BERET-T
JA-3TERT-0
JA-3NR23-5
o A PRDNE-

|

[y

-

BN — kg —= -2k

o [

I = T R

Ea L BE T O R W R TR R S e Y R R o

-

MR h AR s D

MUT= 1/4-20 hex

WABHER- Lack 104 hvy

CLIP- Huadlight maunting
HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY
flnal 5& 35y 14 &1EHF
LENE

COWLING- Front

RAIL- Hapd Buppert if H )
AAIL- Hagd supper (L H
ETRIP=- Hou sapacsr

DECAL- Battary dangar
ADJUESTEA- (Incl ref #22)
WASHER- Look 618 hvy
MLIT- 5/18-18 hex

ETRIF- Hood apaser
WASHER- 5/16 fia!

HOGD ASSEMBLY

HOCD HINGE ASSEMBLY, A H
H2OD HINGE AZSEMELY, LH
ROG- Hopd suppaort

FIN- Rell

CLIP- Hoed Buppin? rod
SOVER- Battary

CLIP= Headlight wirs
mourting (14 4 18H P

TIP- Probe

SCREW- B/18-78 x 1 hex= hd
NOIT- 154-20 hex

IMSERT- Frant name [T2H P}
[MSERT= Front name [(TdH P )
INSEAT- Front name (18H P}
SOREW- 1/4-20 % 3r4 SR
WASHER- B/32 flat
BRACEKET- Fmnt cawling
ACHEW- 1/4-20 x 548 hax hd
GRILL- Front sowling

BLUT= 1024 Fax

WASHER- Look #10 hvy
WASHER- #10 flat

CLIR- @Anp mig boftom
GFABKET

EPAIMG= Exfanginn

DECAL- Sida panal
WELOMENT= Side panal A H )
[(meludes 40, 48 3 50)
WELDMENT- Zide panal (L H |
[Incluges 40, 47, 48 & S0
NUT- 3/8-18 hax

MUT- Sifa panel adjusing
SUPPLAT- Side panel adp
SCREW= 1/4-20 % 1 hwk il
WASHER- Look Ext 3/
DECAL-LIft lover (12 HFP |
RAECESS- Bumper
SCAREW-3/8-18 % 2 354
REFLEGTOR

Page 17 of 24

17



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

HQUR METER

FIGURE 10

WIRING DIAGRAM

Page 18 of 24

AMMETER *
7— sparswien 8 15
y,  PraswT = 3 e—14
(‘\. ATTERY
-2 -8 5 "G
H 4 — R Dy i CLUTCH
1 g
BAFETY)
T H]
' 17
D
ByTARTE
10 12
-
TO+ TAAMIMAL
e | H oM COIL
f TS B+ THERMINAL
N ARQULATOR
3 RECTIFIER
= 19 LIGHT BWITCH ?ﬂ
ﬂ
TRILLIGHTS — 1 : 1 HEADLIGHTS
w ~
3
No. | PaAT No. JoTv.tDEsCRIPTION No. [ PART NGO, | BTY. | oERCRIPTION
| Ja=11778-4 1 WIRING= Hamess 1o 1 WIRE- Pirth key awitch 1o light
tingl FAet Mos 1-13) Agtagiary [Fig TAll)
5§ 1 | WIRE- Red, Bolanoid to smmefar Rkl 1 | WIRE=- Crange, kay swvtob: 16 LFE
B 1 | ‘Wire- Yallow, smimeatar 1o kay Swoiich Banagtary [(Fig Tad
3 1 | Wire- Grangs, k8y swich b Reciifer e i | WIRE- Light Blva, FTO swieh i@ el
[Fiasind, 30 &riap) it 1 | WIRE- Vialet, key guribeh 1o
4 1 | Wire- Wiolet, key swiich g seel gwiich PTC Switeh
5 1 | WIRE- Whiile, key awitch 1o PTD 1d | JA-ZE042.4 i | CABLE- Red, batfary to salanmd
swiich 15 | JA-BTHEZ-2 1 CABLE- Black, batitry to grownd
8 i | WIRE- Viglet, ter1 $wieh lo PTO 18 | JA-T1200-8 T | CABLE- Blazk, seiansis 1o ground
Switch (Fuged, B Amp) 17 | JA-2BBES-4 T 5 CARLE- White, solangid 1o atartar
7 1 | WIRE- Whrie, Sclanoid 1o aefaty “1H | SA-IELED-T 1 [ GABLE- Pk wiyallaw tracar
gwilch hepdligght ta ewnitck 1o tal gl
- i WIRE- Whits, saiaty switoh "B | SA-35EI0-B 1 CABLE= Pink, awitaf ta eanoesiar
to FTO swileh 2 | JA=4T3i8-d | 3 | Sta-Sirap cable e
B 1 | WIRE- @raen, FTO ewilch o | JA-3SER0AS 2 | AETAIMER- Wirg harmess hald down
1 FTC elutch HEE | JA-d8dn. 1| CLfP- Wire hareass

18

* 14 K 16 H.P. Only.

"Nt abew h, uidd Lo hold wires to lracler leame.,




GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

FIGURE 11

STEERING GEAR ASSEMBLY - PART NO, JA-12102-6

Page 19 of 24

FIGURE 11

PARTS LIST

[l

PART NO | QT

DESCRIFTION

0 n o~ T o8 - L R L

i

JA-TETEL-B

JA-dd382-8
JA=BdB06-3
JA-RABDR-4
JASENZIT-0
Ji B 4B08-0
JA=54608-A
W -1
oAb 0R T
JA-G4808-8
A dB00E -4
JA-IR 2
JkED Bdh
JA-5A024-3
Ji-51076-4
A5 G000
o A B0
JA-47 1810

1

B B N R T, R R T Y T R B TI']

Siearing Sear Agsemibly

{inel the Following)

MWUT- 5/8-18 hex jam

COVER- Dual,

BEARIMGE- Biperirg Callmn
BTEERING- Gear hausing asssmbly
WABHER- 11781 T-1/8

BALL- Baaring £nd ouwp atsemsty
CAM and Tubs Asssmbly
WASHER- Bellaville

PLUGE- Steenng dear Adiuairmant
PIM- 1/8 x 1/8 Cotiar

HUT- 3/4-16 hgx |Arn

WLIT= 35T B= 18 o

STUO- Lawkr

LEWER- Aazeribiy

RETAINER- Ol magl

SEAL- Qi

FITTING-1/8 k 43" graase

* Mot aeryiced separalely For gerniea gne camplels gear ayaembly

Mo JA-12762-A

19



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 20 of 24

FIGURE 12

TAANSAXLE

20



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

FIGURE 12
PARTS LIST

hax hd,

NO. | PARTHO. | DESCRIPTION MO. | FPART ND. | DESCRIFTION
1 TARDAG SEAL- Tl 28 Ta01od AEARING- Thrum
2 Te01ca BEARING- Ball i THE0NE QCAEW-1/2-13 % 1 142 allen hdl. eap
| riz0as BCREW- 1/B-13 % 1 112 hiox had. a0 722039 HOLBIN - Axle
4 TA208 WASHER- Lack 142" 1 TE00 GEAR- Clustar (23 & 27 tooth)
£ TARDSE BEAL- Bquars zul Az TTE119 AHAFT- Braks
8 TAR008 SEAL- 11 < TI810R GEAR- Spur {17 testh]
? 72004 BALL- Steal 3 THOIS BFAZER
4 Fa003 SFFING 36 TAC12 BEARALNG- Thrust
B TaH0nE BCRAEW- 17420 1/2 nat k| TASIZE FIt= Dol
10 THH0SD GAIKET ar TAGOEY BEARAING- Mandle
1 TYODED-A | CASE- Assambly, thansssis 3H TTS120 PIMION- Oulput
fncd, #12, 37, 40 & 41) b 7D WAEHER- Thrust
12 THD S BEARAIME- Naedls 40 TAMEE BEARING= Thruni
13 THOO4E WASHER- Thrust 4 TAHEGE BEARING=- Neadle
14 THBOES BFACER 42 TTAZEE A¥LE- Right Rand
T4 TTEORI-A | PINIIN- Baval 4 Trei0d GEAR- Gutpul (53 tenth]
18 TrEGaT GEARA- Bl (30 tanth) aa ™2014 PLUG- Plps
7 THA 128 ROOC- Bhift 45 THIME PLLIG- Magnetic drafn
8 TTEOSE | EAR- Bput (16 teslh) 8 T2 HOLEING- Axlp
18 THR0G4 AING- Bhap ar TT402E AXLE- Lali hand
0 TEA128 FORK- ERIft 48 TT4200 CARRIER- CiMerential
21 Traite SHAFT- Countar 45 TFE0EE GEAR- Ring
22 TEALS EPALER =0 ea08e RIMG- Snap
23 Tra0og GEAR- Spur (20 teath) L] TEE0E4 COAE- Body
24 TEA04T GABKET- Cane & Cover L1 77E0EE BEAR- Plnlzn
o TT20a5 CLYER- Assembly transnxis = Tra0e4 QEAR- Ring
{Imal 12, 40 % 41} £4 Tr416Q CARRIER- Differantlal
28 Tap0id BEAL- I a5 TR0 W EHER- Look
7 Tex0ar ECHEW- 5A18-18 %1 thrd larming £5 TR2063 BCREW-3/8-18 % 3 5/18 hex ha.

ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS FHCM:

TECUMSEH PRODUCTS COMPANY

Laumon - Fowsr Products Parla Depod Divislon

G refton, Wiscorneon

Page 21 of 24

3]



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A

22

FIGURE 13

HYDRAOSTATIC TRANSMIESION - PART MO, JA-11843-5

FIGURE 13

PARTS LIST

)

NO PART HD | QTY |DESCRIFTION [ ] ] PART NG -|_C-‘|T'|" OERCAIFTION
4] JA-dodtdt | 4 | BOREW- B8 2 {144 hex hd vd | JA-E4GEE-0 | 1 | BPAINA- CHarge praasu e reliel vilva
2 | JA-SAETI-4 1 [C-RAING- Tube tedting 26 [ JA-G4B5E-B T | PLUG- Charge preasure relief velva
3 | JA-BQ257-2 T [Q-RINGPLUSG ABBEMBLY 28 & JA-pDiE-R 1 ROTOR- Ball $ubdbsambly
[Imeludes, ral w2 Y | JA-SdE4n-B 1 | SEAL- Ring BauRre st
4 | JA-BTOOI-0 1 |BEARING- Ball 28 | JA-Sd84d-4 | T | FIN- Onve charge pump
[eutput shEM] 28 | JA=E01CE-5 1 BHAFT SUBASIEMBLY= |Mput
2 | JA-D1ETE-T 1 | BEDY- Motor (eubaskemibsly| o | JA-sEpa7-4 | 1| PIW- Dawel pivol
48,7 & 42) 3| JA-EARST-R | 2 | AP
& | JA-BARDE-E 1 BACE- Innar 52 | JA-B4E3T-T 1 RIAG- [Aeart clamp (stasf)
P JA-BORdB=0 | 1 |SHAFT- Subassambly ouiput 33 | JA-51883-A | 1 ] SONTRSL BHAFT & PN ABSEMBLY
& | JA-GO2dd-4 1 | ROTOR- Ball gubasssmbsly moter [lncl T8)
% | JA-B438-3 | 1 | DOWEL- Accalaration valve plug W | JA-Giege | 1 GOVER- Subasesmbly
10 | JA-54B28-8 | 2 |SPRING- Acoelerafion valve tInol el 30,33 & 18
11 | JA-G4830-7 | 2 [BALL- 3/ D scceleration pleg FAR | JA-54BS8-4 | 1 | SEAL- Squarscut
12 | Ja-54E81-0 2 LVALYE- Accelaraton 38 | JA-S4BB0-3 1 PLATE- Chrrga pump
13 | JA-51p80-3 1 | PINTLE- Subaassmbly ATy JA-gEdtd0 | 1 [ BEAL- Square gut
fngl 3 10,11, 12, 14,17 1B, =3B | JA-54%50-9 1 CARRIER=- Charge purnp
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 8 26) 38 | JA-p4R43-8 £ | RALL- Charge pump
19 | JA=G4B3T-3 1 | Pid= Coll 40 | JA-QdEdET 2 | AING- Snap impul shafl
15 | JA-ORO3E.6 1 | CAM- Rmng ¢ JA-BD108-B 1 | BONY SUBASSEMELY- Charge
B b JA-SdGd8-5 1 SEAL-Grl conirel ahatt pump [Iocl Ref 43]
17 | Ja-54%EE-T 2 |PIEATON- Pinlle ! 42 | JA-E4B44-F 1 RIMG- Znap aulput shalt
1B | JA-B4835-B | 2 |RAING- Bagkup piston 43 | JheSdbid1-3 T | SEAL=- Ol impud #hatl
16 | JA-54%35-0 ¢ | RING- QO-RING pieion 44 | JA-40075%=4 i ) SCAEW
20 | JA-B4838-3 | B2 BODY- Duschonsl vAlva 4% | JA-S4641-B 1 | SHIELD- Srage
&1 1 JA-BFEEF-1 2 | BALL- /T8 dia directioral vxive
22 | JA-E4937-2 | 1 PAETAINER
23 | Ja-EqEat-n 1 BALL= 7174 cha, cheErga préasude relia)

* Parln Included In charge, pump kit Ho, JA-302ER-d4,

Page 22 of 24



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 23 of 24

NOTES

23



GT12H Garden Tractor UT-34002-A Page 24 of 24

HOMELITE DIVISION OF TEXTRON INC.
P.O. Box 7047
14401 Carowinds Boulgvard
Charlotie, N.G. 28217

Overseas DHIces

Homellte Clvision af Textiron Homelite Division of Textraon
Korenaarstraat | FPacrfie Limited
21583 BM Niauw Vennep F Q. Box 208
The Netherlends Blackburn, 3130

Victona, Australia

HOMELITE (I3

Hamelite Dovisicn of Tedron ing



